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MAURICIO S. BEUGELMANS (Cal. BarNo.20113l)
KARL A. COLE-FRIEMAN (Cal. Bar No.200376)
COLE-FRIEMAN & BEUGELMANS, LLP
ll5 BROADWAY, SUITE 1204
NEWYORK,NY IOOO6

TEL (646) 519-4775
FAX (646) 619-4800
www.c{bllp.com

Attorneys for Respondents
INTEGRITY FX, LLC
LUKE M. COLEMAN

NATIONAL FUTURES ASSOCIATION
BEFORE THE

BUSINESS CONDUCT COMMITTEE

In the Matter of:

INTEGRITY FX, LLC
(NFA rD #376396),

NFA Case No.09-BBC-048
and

LUKE M. COLEMAN
(NF',A rD #398412)

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' JOINT ANSWER

Respondents Integrity FX, LLC ("lFX") and Luke M. Coleman ("Coleman"), pursuant to

NFA Compliance Rule 3-6(a)(b), answer the Complaint in this action as flollows:

Paragraph No. l.

JUzuSDICITION

At all times relevanl lo this Complaint, IFXwas a commodily trading

advisor ("CTA") NFA Member. As such, IFX was and is required lo comply with NFA

Requirements and is subject to disciplinary proceedings for violalions thereof.

DEC l7 m

COUNSEL'S OFFICE
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ANSWER for Paragraph No. l:

Respondents DENY that IFX was a "commodity trading advisor ("CTA") NFA Member" at "all

times relevant to this Complaint." As the Compliance Department of the National Futures

Association (the "NFA") detailed in its Complaint, IFX became anNFA member on June 5,

2008. Much of the activity that is alleged took place before IFX was an NFA member.

Respondents ADMIT that certain alleged actions took place subsequent to June 5, 2008.

Paragraph No. 2. At all times relerant to this Complaint, Coleman was a principal and

associated person ("AP") of IFX registered with the Commodity Futures Trading Commission

(CFTC) and an Associate of NFA. As such, Coleman was and is required to comply with NFA

Requirements and is subject to disciplinary proceedings for violations thereof. IFX is liable for

violations oJ NFA Requirements committed by Coleman during the course o.1f his actittities on

behalf of IFX.

ANSWER for Paragraph No. 2:

Respondents DENY that Coleman was a principal and Associated Person ("AP") of IFX

registered with the Commodity Futures Trading Commission ("CFTC") at "all times relevant to

this Complaint."

Respondents ADMIT that Coleman was a principal and AP of IFX beginning on June 5, 2008.

Respondents DENY that IFX is liable for violations of NFA rules allegedly committed by

Coleman before IFX became a member of the NFA on June 5.2008.

Paragraph No.3. IFX has been an NFA Member CTA since June 5, 2008 and is located in

Riverside, California. Tim E. DuBose ("7. DuBose") is the firm's president qnd Candice DuBose

("C. DuBose") is its chief executive fficer. Coleman is listed as the firm's managing member

and is the only individual who is both a listed principal and an AP of the Jirm.
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ANSWER for Paragraph No. 3:

Respondents ADMIT the allegations contained in Paragraph No. 3.

Paragraph No.4. NFA received a Complaint against IFXfrom a participant in Integrity FX,

LP (" LFXLP"), a forex pool that IFX operatedfrom September 2007 until June 2009. The

customer said that before IFXLP began trading he had loaned money to IFX for the purpose of

trading-forex through IFX's proprietaty accounts and that he had been promised a 50o% return

on his loan. The customer also told NFA that his loans were converted into shares in IFXLP

once the pool began trading in Seplember 2007. The customer told NFA that he invested a total

of approximately $1 million with IFX, in what he had been told was q low risk investment

strategt, but that he had lost approximately 900.,4 of his investment.

ANSWER for Paragraph No. 4:

Respondents ADMIT that IFX was the General Partner of Integrity FX, L.P. ("IFXLP"). IFXLP

commenced in September 2007 and ended in June 2009.

Respondents ADMIT that the customer (who is not identifred in the Complaint but IFX believes

to be Terry Kelly) in Paragraph No. 4, invested in IFX and was issued a promissory note with a

50% retum (which IFX paid).

Respondents ADMIT that the customer became a limited partner of IFXLP and had his

promissory notes converted into his IFXLP investment once it began trading.

Respondents DENY that the customer was told IFXLP would be implementing a low risk

investment strategy. On the contrary, the customer was issued a Confidential Private Placement

Memorandum ("PPM") that disclosed the known and unknown risks of the IFXLP investment

including, but not limited to, the following:



Investment Objective and Stratery
The Partnership's investment objective is to realize substantial
profits and capital appreciation tbrough the speculative trading of
currency spot and forward contracts and options on curencies in
the inter-bank currency markets as well as investing in precious
metals (either in the cash or future markets). See "INVESTMENT
OBJECTIVE AND STRATEGY." (pg. I of PPM)

Risk Factors; Conflicts of Interest
The Partnership is a new entity and, as such, has no operating
history. Investment in the Partnership is speculative and involves a
high degree of risk. Past performance of the General Partner, or its
principals in this and other endeavors is no guarantee of future
performance. There is no assurance that the Partnership will be
profitable. The risks of an investment in the Partnership include,
but are not limited to, the speculative nature ofthe Partnership's
strategies and the charges which the Partnership will incur
regardless of whether any profits are eamed. See "CERTAIN
RISK FACTORS." The Partnership is also subject to certain
conflicts of interest. See "CONFLICTS OF INTERST." (pgs. v-vi
of PPM)

Investment Objective and Policies of the Partnership
The Partnership's investment objective is to realize substantial
profits and capital appreciation through the trading of currency
spot and forward contacts and options on currencies in the inter-
bank currency markets as well as investing in precious metals
(either in cash or future markets). (pg. I of PPM)

There can be no assurance that the General Partner's investment
strategy will limit the Partnership's drawdowns, or that such
program will be profitable in the future. The spot and forward
currency markets are volatile and, at times, illiquid. Prospective
investors should understand that there is no such thing as a "safe"
trading program and that just because a program has been
successful in the past does not mean that such program will
generate similar results in the fufure. Past performance is not
necessarily indicative of future results. (pg. 3 of PPM) (emphasis
in original)

Each prospective Limited Partner of the Partnership should
consider whether the underlying investment program is
suitable, In view ofthe Partnership's special2ed investment
program, Interests are suitable investments for sophisticated
investors and financial institutions for whom an investment in
Interests does not constitute a complete investrnent program



I

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

10

11

t2

IJ

t4

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

ZJ

24

25

and who fully understand, are willing to assume, and have the
financial resources necessary to withstand the risks that may
be involved in this investment program including the total loss
of their investment. (pg. 3 of PPM)(emphasis in original)

Trading Limited to Currencies
The Partnership does not represent a diversified investment rather,
it is intended that the Partnership's assets will be traded
exclusively in currencies. Concentrating on the Partnership's
trading exclusively in the inter-bank currency markets will result in
less diversification of investment, which may result in increased
volatility in the Partnership's performance. (pg. 14 of PPM)

Moreover, the customer fi11ed out and executed Investor Ouestionnaires in which he stated: (1)

that he was an Accredited Investor: (2) that he was an individual with a net worth in excess of

$1 Miltion; and (3) that he: "is a person with knowledge and experience in financial and

matters so as to be capable of evaluating the relative merits and risks ofan investment in the

Partnershio."

Respondents DENY that the customer lost 90% ofhis investment (the customer's investrnent

approximately 50%).

Paragraph No. 5. NFA requested informationfrom IFX in order tofollow up on the

customer's Complaint. The firm's response suggested that - in addition to the customer

complainant - IFX might have engaged in unusual loan activity with multiple third parties,

prompted NFA to initiate an audit of IFX.

ANSWER for Paragraph No. 5:

This allegation does not set forth facts which Respondents can answer. Specifically, the

Complaint does not specify what the "firm's response" was or what the NFA believes constitutes

"unusual loan activity."

The Respondents ADMIT that a complaint by the customer was lodged with the NFA based on

events that occuned in March 2008, before IFX was subject to the jurisdiction ofthe NFA.
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Paragraph No. 6. NFA's audit revealed that IFX solicited more than 51.3 million in loans

various individuals before IFXLP began trading. Approximately 40o% ofthese loans came

investors who intended to become pool participants once IFXLP became active. Prior to

thut occurring, their funds were traded in IFXs proprietary forex accounls, which suffered

substantial losses. IFX used the remaining loans for working capital. All ofthe loans were

secured by promissory noles thqt bore very high interest rates.

ANSWER for Paragraph No. 6:

Respondents DENY that IFX "solicited" more than $4.3 million in loans from various

individuals before IFXLP began trading in September 2007. IFX did not "solicit" any loans

from investors, particularly from those individuals to whom a PPM was issued.

Respondents ADMIT that they raised $4.3 million in loans and issued promissory notes.

Approximately 40oZ of the promissory notes were held by investors who intended to become

limited partners of IFXLP.

Respondents ADMIT that IFX suffered losses in trading, but all losses took place before IFX

was a member of the NFA. Fufther, all of the promissory notes were either paid in full, or are in

the process of repayment. Respondents ADMIT that the promissory notes bore "high" interest

rates but Respondents DENY that issuing such promissory notes is a violation of NFA rules.

Paragraph No. 7. lVhen IFXLP began trading in September 2047, the promissory notes to

lenders who had been trading forex through IFX's proprietary accounts were com)erted into

participant shares in IFXLP in amounts that reflected the notes'principal plus accrued interest.

Since much of the money that IFX had botowedfrom these lenders had already been lost

tradingforex before IFXLP became active, IFX borrowed still more money tofullyJund the
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poolts trading account - once again at very high interest rdtes. Ultimately, the pool suffered

significant losses and was liquidated in June 2009.

ANSWER for Paragraph No. 7:

Respondents ADMIT that IFXLP began trading in September 2007 (ten months prior to NFA

membership).

Respondents further ADMIT that the promissory notes in question were converted into the

limited partners' investments in IFXLP in the amounts tlat reflected the notes' pdncipal plus

interest.

Respondents ADMIT that at the time IFX became an active member of the NFA, the IFXLP

limited partnership had sustained losses due to unprecedented market conditions in March and

April 2008.

Respondents ADMIT that IFX borrowed additional money to continue operations a.fter

becoming members of the NFA. However, Respondents DENY that borrowing additional

money to aontinue operations is a violation ofNFA rules.

Respondents ADMIT that IFXLP was liquidated in June 2009.

Paragraph No. 8. In addition to borrowing money to fund IFXLP, IFX continued borrowing

money to use as working capital for lhe firm. NFA determined that IFX borrowed so much

money from one entity thot IFX should have listed that entity as a principal of IFX in IFX's

registration Jilings.

ANSWER for Paragraph No. 8:

Respondents ADMIT that IFX continued to borrow money to use as working capital.

Respondents DENY that this is a violation under any NFA rule. Rather, it is the normal and

customary practice for new companies who are not yet tuming a positive cash flow.
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Respondents ADMIT that one entity should have been listed as a principal of IFX in IFX's

registration and filings, but DENY this omission was intentional.

Paragraph No. 9. IFX currently has approximately $1.85 million in liabilities to IFXLP

participants and owes its capital lenders approximately $8.8 million more. In contrast, IFX has

current assets of approximately $3,300 and, as ofSeptember 2009, was accruing interest at a

rate of approximately $260,000 per month while generoting little or no income.

ANSWER for Paragraph No. 9:

Respondents ADMIT that IFX has approximately $1.85 mitlion in liabilities (not current

liabilities but rather long-term debt) through the issualce of promissory notes to former limited

partners (not "participants") of IFXLP. Importantly, IFX, as the General Partner of IFXLP, was

under no legal or contractual obligation to cover these losses under the terms ofthe IFXLP

Limited Pannership Agreement ("LPA").

Respondents ADMIT that IFX owes approximately $8.8 million to its lenders, and that IFX has

entered into negotiations for new rates and terms.

Respondents ADMIT that IFX's cash balances totaled approximately $3,300 at the end of

September 2009, and that the loans and promissory notes were accruing interest of

approximately $260,000 per month.

Respondents DENY that the interest mentioned in the Complaint continues to accrue while

generating little or no income. The NFA was provided numerous examples of how IFX was

continuing to develop other avenues to generate revenue.

Paragraph No. 10. As alleged herein, IFxfailed to fully cooperate with NFA in its qudit of

the firm leaving a number of questions unanswered regarding the firm's operations. Despite

these unanswered questions, NFA was able to determine that IFX engaged in a systematic
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of borrowing money at high rates ofinterest, dissipating that money through troding losses and

operating expenses, and paying obligations as they came due by borrowing still more money at

high interest rates. Further, NFA discovered that IFX received virtually all of its capital from

ons entity. As a consequence, IFX should have listed thot entity as a principal of IFX but it

to do so. In addition, IFX and its AP/principal Coleman took little, if any, initiative to supervise

IFX's operations.

ANSWER for Paragraph No. 10:

Respondents DENY that IFX failed to fully cooperate with the NFA in its audit of the flrm. IFX

submitted answers to all of the questions posed by the NFA. Only two requests for documents

are pending. The first is the NFA's request for IFX to obtain third party, United States Capital

Management's C'USCM") complete financial records. USCM is an independent entity and IFX

has no control over USCM's documents. Nevertheless, IFX approached USCM with the request

but USCM did not provide the information. (See Exhibit A). The second is the NFA's request

T. Dubose's and C. DuBose's personal bank records, which IFX was prepared to produce to the

NFA if the Compliance Department of the NFA would provide a basis for requesting personal

records that are protected under privacy laws. The NFA has declined to do so. (See Exhibit B).

Respondents DENY that "IFX and its AP/principal Coleman took little, if any, initiative to

supervise IFX's operations."

APPLICABLE RULES

Paragraph No. 11. NFA Compliance Rule 2-5 provides, in pertinent part, that each NFA

Member and Associate shall cooperote promplly andfully with NFA in any NFA investigation,

inquiry, audit, exdmination or proceeding regarding compliance with NFA rcquilements or any

NFA disciplinary or arbitration proceeding.
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ANSWER for Paragraph No. 11:

The allegation in Paragraph No. 11 of the Complaint is a re-statement of the NFA rules.

Paragraph No. 12. NFA Compliance Rule 2-39(a) provides, in pertinent part, that Members

and Associates who solicit customers, intloduce customers to a counterparty, or manage

accounts on behalf of customers in connection withforex transactions shall comply with

(a), (b), @, (e), (h), and (i) of NFA Compliance Rule 2-36.

ANSWER for Paragraph No. 12:

The allegation in Paragraph No. 12 of the Complaint is a re-statemenl of the NFA rules.

Paragraph No. 13. NFA Compliance Rule 2-36(c) provides that Forex Dealer Members

('FDMs) and their Associates shqll observe high standards of commercial honor andjust and

equitable principles of trade in the conduct of their forex business.

AIISWER for Paragraph No. 13:

The allegation in Paragraph No. 13 of the Complaint is a re-statement of the NFA rules.

Paragraph No. 14. NFA Compliance Rule 2-36(e) provides that each FDM shall diligently

supervise its employees and agents in the conduct oftheirforex activities for or on behalf of the

FDM. Each Associate of an FDM who has supervisory duties shall diligently exercise such

duties in the conduct of that Associate's forex activities for or on behalf of the FDM.

ANSWER for Paragraph No. 14:

The allegation in Paragraph No. 14 of the Complaint is a re-statement of the NFA rules.

Paragraph No. 15. NFA Registrotion Rule 208(a)(2)(A) provides, in pertinent part, that

within 20 days after any person becomes a principal of an applicant or registrant subsequent to

the filing of Form 7-R in accordance with NFA Registration Rule 201, the applicant or registr

mus4 if the new principal is qn entity, file a Form 3-R to add the new principal.
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ANSWER for Paragraph No L5:

The allegation in Paragraph No. 15 of the Complaint is a re-statement of the NFA rules.

COUNT I

VIOLATION OF NFA COMPLIANCE RULE 2-36(c): FAILURE TO UPHOLD HIGH

ETHICAL STANDARDS.

Paragraph No. 16. The allegatiotts contained in paragraphs l, 3 through 10 and paragraphs

I 2 and I 3 are realleged as paragraph 16.

ANSWER for Paragraph No. 16:

Respondents incorporate and reassert their answers to Paragraphs No. 1, 3 through I 0 and

Paragraphs No. 12 and 13 above as their answers to this Paragraph No. 16.

Paragraph No. 17. IFX solicited customers, introduced customers to counterparties, and"/or

managed accounts on behalf of cuslomers in connection with forex transactions and, by

operation of NFA Compliance Rule 2-39(a), was therefore required to comply with NFA

Compliance Rule 2-3 6 (c).

ANSWBR for Paragraph No. 17:

Respondents DENY that IFX was subject to NFA Compliance Rule 2-39(a), and therefore NFA

Compliance Rule 2-36(c) for any trading executed before June 5, 2008.

Respondents ADMIT that any trading on or after the date IFX became a member was subject to

the rules set forth in Paragraph No. 17.

Paragraph No. 18. The observance ofhigh standards of commercial honor andjust and

equitable principles of trade by an NFA Member in the conduct ofitsforex business requires the

Member to refrainfrom engaging in an ongoing practice oJ botowing money at exorbitant rates
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ofinterest and taking out new high interest loans to repay earlier loans without a reasonable

basis.for believing that it will be able to repay the new loans.

ANSWER for Paragraph No. 18:

Respondents DENY that IFX failed to observe high standards of commercial honor and just and

equitable principles of trade. The NFA rules do not specify how the terms of commercial honor

and just and equitable pdnciples oftrade are defined, and/or how these terms apply to conduct

taken before IFX was a member of the NFA.

Respondents DENY that IFX engaged in an ongoing practice of borrowing mon€y at exorbitant

rates ofinterest and taking out new high interest loans to repay earlier loans without a reasonable

basis of believing that it will be able to repay the new loans. The high interest rate loans in

question were secured before IFX was a member of the NFA, and those loans have either been

repaid or are in repayment.

Respondents DENY that IFX does not have reasonable basis to repay any new loans. IFX

informed the NFA of their continuing business development plans currently being pursued in

good faith and with reasonable belief of success. (See Exhibit B).

Paragraph No. 19. Betv'een September 2006 and August 2007, IFXfinanced its operations by

borrowing.funds from various individuals. Most, if not oll, of these lenders attended the sane

church as the DuBose's or learned rf IFXfrom people who attended that church. The loans that

were made to IFX before IFXLP began trading consisted of nvo rypes. One type was a loan from

an individual who expected to eventually participate in IFXLP. IFX used these loans to trade

through its proprietary accounts and was to transfer the balance ofthese loans to IFXLP

once the pool became active. The second type of loan was a loanfrom an individual who did not

wish to lrade forex. IFX used these loans for operating capital.



1

2

3

4

)

o

7

8

9

10

11

t2

'J

I4

t6

11

18

19

20

zl

22

z-t

24

25

ANSWER for Paragraph No. 19:

Respondents ADMIT that IFX financed its operations by issuing promissory notes to various

individuals. The NFA was provided with a complete list of those individuals.

Respondents DENY that "most, if not all ofthese lenders attended the same church..." As the

NFA was informed, nine ofthe individuals attend the same church and nineteen were from other

sources.

Respondents DENY that issuing promissory notes to nine members of their church is a violation

under Compliance rule 2-36(c).

Respondents DENY that the promissory notes in question are subject to Compliance rule 2-

36(c), since these were secured before IFX was a member of the NFA, and many of the

promissory notes have been paid or, altematively, are in the process of being renegotiated.

Paragraph No.20. The above loans purported to J,,ield interest rotes rangingfrom 250.4 to

650l with the average being 39o/o. Prior to launching IFXLP, IFX received $4.35 million in

loans. Of this amount, $1.45 million was borrowedfrom a non-NFA Member entity named US

Capital Management, Inc. ('USCMr. Of the total funds that IFX borrowed, $1.79 millionwas

Iost tradingforex through IFX's proprietary accounts, $134,000 was used to pay back principal

and interest to lenders, and $639,000 was used to pay IFX's operaling expenses.

ANSWER for Paragraph No. 20:

Respondents ADMIT that IFX issued promissory notes with interest mtes from 25Yo to 65Vo,

most of which have been paid in full.

Respondents ADMIT that IFX received $4.35 million in loans and issued corresponding

Dromissory notes.
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Respondents DENY that issuing promissory notes before becoming a member of the NFA is a

violation of Compliance mle 2-36(c).

Respondents ADMIT that USCM loaned IFX $ 1.45 million before IFX became a member of the

NFA pursuant to a promissory note.

Respondents ADMIT that IFX lost $1.79 million trading forex through IFX's proprietary

accounts.

Respondents DENY that losing money while trading subjects IFX to jurisdiction under the NFA

since those losses occurred before IFX became a member of the NFA.

Respondents ADMIT that IFX used $134,000 ofthe loaned funds to pay principal and interest,

before IFX was a member of the NFA.

Respondents DENY that paying principal and interest (as normal business expenses) to the

promissory note holders and using the proceeds for new business capital is a violation of

Compliance rule 2-36(c). 7f tbat were the case, nearly every start-up member of the NFA that

borrowed money to start its business would be in violation of this section of the NFA rules.

Respondents ADMIT that $639,000 was used to pay IFX operating expenses, but point out that

this sum was paid out over a 35 month period, some of which time IFX was a member of the

NFA.

Paragraph No. 21. Once IFXLP began operations, IFX had an obligation to transfer to

IFXLP approximately $2. J 2 nillion of loan balances owed to lenders who wanted to participate

in IFXLP. Hov,ever, as of the end ofAugust 2007, IFX had a shortfall of 5318,000 with respect

to the amount that v,as required to be transferred to IFXLP and, over the course ofthe next three

months, IFX took in additional loons to cover this shortfall.
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ANSWER for Paragraph No. 21:

Respondents DENY that the NFA can assert a violation of Compliance nile 2-36(c) for any of

the activities listed in Paragraph No. 21 that took place in2007, almost a year before IFX

became a member of the NFA.

Respondents DENY that taking out additional loans to cover a shortfall in a new business is a

violation under NFA Compliance rule 2-36(c), even if IFX were subject to the NFA at the time

such events took place.

Paragraph No.22. As of August 24, 2009, IFX owed lenders more than $8.8 million. Taking

into account its liabilities to former participants of IFXLP, IFX's total liabilities were more than

510.7 million. To make matters worse, as of September 2009, IFXwas accruing interest at q rate

ofapproximately $260,000 per month and was generuting little or no revenue. As ofSeptember

23, 2009, IFX only had approximately $3,300 in liquid assets.

ANSWER for Paragraph No. 22:

Respondents incorporate and reassert their answer to Paragraph No. 9 of this Complaint.

Respondents DENY that the accruing interest with little or no revenue and a small amount of

liquid assets while trying to continue developing a new business constitutes a violation under

NFA Compliance rule 2-36(c).

Paragraph No.23. IFXfoiled to obsente high standards ofcommercial honor andjust and

equitable principles oJ trade in that it engaged in a pattern oJ sustaining its business by

continuously obtaining loans at exorbitant rates of interest and taking out new high interest

loans to repay earlier loans without a reqsonable basis for believing that it would be able to

reDav these new loans.



i

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

l0

11

12

l3

14

15

16

1'7

18

19

20

21

22

z-',

1A

25

ANSWER for Paragraph No. 23:

Respondents DENY all of the allegations in Paragraph No . 23 , and incorporate and reassert the

answers to Paragraph No. 18 and 20, to the answer for Paragraph No. 23.

Paragraph No. 24. By reason of the foregoing qcts and omissions, IFX is charged with

violations ofNFA Compliance Rule 2-36(c), by operation of NFA Compliance Rule 2-39(a).

ANSWER for Paragraph No. 24:

Respondents DENY violation of NFA Compliance Rules 2-36(c) and 2-39(a). The majority of

the conduct complained oftook place before IFX became a member ofthe NFA.

Respondents DENY that any of the conduct complained of would be a violation even al1er IFX

was a member of the NFA. None of the terms listed under Compliance Rule 2-36(c) are defined

within the rules, and the NFA does not present language or decisions that find such alleged

conduct to be a violation. The NFA merely repeats the broad subj ective language of the Rule,

and pronounces arbitrarily that such alleged conduct is a violation.

COUNT II

VIOLATION OF NFA REGISTRATION RULE 208(a)(2)(A): FAILURtr TO LIST A

PRINCIPAL.

Paragraph No. 25. The allegations contained in paragraphs I and 15 are realleged as

paragraph 25.

ANSWER for Paragraph No. 25:

Respondents incorporate and reassert their answers to Paragraphs No. 1 and 15 above, as their

answers to this Paragraph No, 25.

Paragraph No,26, NFA Registration Rule 101(s)(3)(C) defines the term "Principal" as it

pertains to a CFTC registrant as including, awong other things, an entity that has directly
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contributed 1094 or morc of (r registrant's capital unless it meets certain enumerated conditions

that are not pertinent herein.

ANSWER for Paragraph No. 26:

The allegation in Paragraph No. 26 of the Complaint is a re-statement of the NFA rules.

Paragraph No. 27. USCM is an entity that made capital contributionn ofapproximately $l.l

rnillion to IFX, which is 1026 or more of IFX's capital. Therefore, IFX was required toJile a

Form 3-R adding USCM as a principal of the firm, but itfoiled to do so.

ANSWER for Paragraph No. 27:

Respondent ADMITS that USCM made capital contributions to IFX representing more than 1

of the total capital of IFX before IFX became a member of the NFA.

Resoondents ADMIT that" at the time IFX ioined the NFA^ USCM still represented more than

1 0% of the capital for IFX. However, IFX unintentionally failed to register USCM as a

under NFA Rule 208(aX2XA).

Respondents DENY that this omission was intentional, and such an omission, while a technical

violation ofNFA Compliance Rule 208(a)(2)(A), should not subject IFX to a disciplinary action

before the Business Conduct Committee.

Paragraph No. 28, By reason of the foregoing acts and omissions, IFX is charged with

v iol at ions of N FA Re gis tr at ion Rul e 2 0 B (a) ( 2 ) (A).

ANSWER for Paragraph No. 28:

Respondents incorporate and reassert their answer to Paragraph No. 27.



1

2

3

A

5

o

7

8

9

10

1l

t2

l,)

14

l5

t6

17

18

19

20

21

22

ZJ

24

25

COUNT III

VIOLATION OF NFA COMPLIANCE RULE 2-5: FAILURE TO COOPERATE WITH

NFA DURING ITS AUDTT OF IFX.

Paragraph No. 29. The allegations contained in paragraphs l, 3 through I 1 are realleged as

Paragraph 29.

ANSWER for Paragraph No. 29:

Respondents incorporate and reassert their answers to Paragraphs No. 1, 3 through 11 above, as

their answers to this Paragraph No. 29.

Paragraph No.30. NFA attempted to investigqte the source ofthe funds for the loans and

capital that USCM gcne to IFX to determine, among other things, whether there were

or entities - other than USCM - who should have been listed as principals of IFX by virtue of

their funneling capital contributions to IFX through USCM.

ANSWER for Paragraph No. 30:

Respondents DENY that IFX failed to cooperate with the NFA regarding this information about

USCM. On the contrary, IFX cooperated with the NFA and requested information related to

other potential principals from USCM. USCM submitted a response that was provided to the

NFA. (See Exhibit B).

Paragraph No.31. During NFA's investigation, IFX president, T. DuBose, represented to

NFA that all he knew abaut USCM wss that it was a private equity firm. However, USCM's

website indicated that T. DuBose and IFX huve or hqd close personal and/or business

relationships with USCM and its principal Toby Smith ('Smith). For example, the USCM

website states that: Through our exclusive partnering and relationship with Integrily FX,

LTD., our trading qrm, \,,,e have been able to create a systematic method taking ah,antdge oJ
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oppoltunities while contolling risk and protecting our clients' principal all the while achieving

growth. The conservative nature ofthese strategies and systematic methods has enabled

USCM to always meet its commitments and obligations to its clients. (Emphasis added.)

ANSWER for Paragraph No. 31:

Respondents ADMIT that T. Dubose knows little about what USCM, except that USCM is a

private equity firm.

Respondents ADMIT that T. DuBose and Smith have been friends for many years.

Nevertheless, it is erroneous for the NFA to make any allegation in this proceeding under the

assumption that their friendship means that they have knowledge about each other's business

interests.

Respondents DENY that IFX was aware of the contents of USCM's website, and was unaware

the statement listed in Paragraph No. 31 until receiving this Complaint.

Respondents DENY that the NFA has a basis to assert a disciplinary aotion against IFX for an

alleged violation of NFA Compliance Rule 2-5 arising from information on a third party

Paragraph No.32. A tab onthe USCM website, entitled "Leadership," lists three individuals,

including T. DuBose and Smith, and included some background information on

each of them. The background informationfor Smith stated that:

Over the past l5 years, Mr. Smith has developed a strategic
partnership with IFX, LTD., owned by Tim Dubose. IFX,
LTD. is an investment mandgemefi rtrm that lrades
exclusively in the foreign currency exchange market through
its proprietary software system.

Further, in describing T. DuBose's background the USCM website stated that:

Tim DuBose is the Principal, President and Founder, and
Managing Member of IFX, LTD. He is a skilled businessman
and entrepreneur with over ten years of experience in sales,

managemen1 and training. Mr. DuBose began FOREX



I

.t

3

4

o

7

8

o

l0

1l

12

I.'

t4

15

t6

t7

18

t9

20

21

22

z)

24

25

trading in 2002, forming his own FOREX company, IFX,
LTD., in July 2006.

ANSWER for Paragraph No. 32:

Respondents DENY the accuracy of the statement listed on USCM's website that Smith has

developed a strategic partnership with IFX over the past "15 years."

Respondents ADMIT that DuBose began trading on his own FOREX company, IFX LLC, in

2006. IFX has no control on what USCM places on its website, and was not aware that any of

these statements listed in Paragraph No. 32 were posted on the USCM website until receiving

this Complaint.

Paragraph No. 33. Moreover, Smith told NFA that he had lotown T. DuBose for about twelve

years and had met him through their church. Smith also told NFA that USCM invests

its clients' money in companies with growth potential. He added that the capital contributions to

IFX consisted of proprietary USCM funds and that the loans to IFXwere comprised of both

proprietary USCM Jitnds and client.funds.

ANSWER for Paragraph No. 33:

Respondents ADMIT that Smith and T. DuBose have been friends for years and, while not

relevant, aftend the same church.

Respondents DENY knowledge of what Smith said to the NFA, and therefore cannot answer

how Smith conducts business through USCM. Further, the NFA has no basis to bring a

disciplinary action against IFX for representations USCM makes to its potential and current

investors.

Paragraph No.34. NFA decided to further investigate the relationship between IFX and

USCM based on T. DuBose's misrepresentation that he lotew very little about USCM, other than

it was a private equity Jirm, when USCM's website and Smith indicated that T. Dubois had a
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long and close business relationship with USCM; and the magnitmle of USCM's loans and

capital contributions to IFX, v)hich lotaled more than $1 million, when IFX had no apparent

ability to repdy this sum to USCM.

ANSWER for Paragraph No. 34:

Respondents DENY that T. DuBose made any misrepresentations regarding his knowledge about

USCM.

Respondents ADMIT that T. Dubose knows little about what USCM, except that USCM is a

private equity firm.

Respondents ADMIT that T. DuBose and Smith have been friends for many years.

Nevertheless, it is erroneous for the NFA to make any allegation in this proceeding under the

assumption that their friendship means that they have knowledge about each other's business

interests.

Respondents DENY that IFX was aware of the contents of USCM's website, and was unaware o1

the statement listed in Paragraph No. 31 until receiving this Complaint.

Respondents DENY that the NFA has a basis to assert a disciplinary action against IFX for an

alleged violation of NFA Compliance Rule 2-5 arising from information on a third party website.

Respondents incorporate and reassert the answer in Paragraph No. 18.

Paragraph No.35. NFA also had concerns about USCM'S portrayal ofitsfinancial products

as conservative, appropriate for retirees, and profitable, as demonstrdted by the

Followins statements on USCM's website:

Due to the uniqueness of these products, USCM has
attracted clients of all ages and investment objectives. This
lype ofperformance is enhancing individuals, families,
foundations and businesses short and longlerm goals.
Retirees can now have the added security of adequale
income without the fear of outliving their nest egg. Our
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unique approsch to investing allows us to "Jlatten out" the
risk to the client as it offers afixed return instead of the usual
varisble return often associated with higher than arerage rates.

Contrary to these statements, at least $1 million of the funds that USCM gave to IFXwas lost

trading high riskforex controcts, through IFX's proprietary accounts or through IFXLP.

ANSWER for Paragraph No. 35:

Respondents are unable to provide an answer to Paragraph No. 35 since USCM is not part of

IFX, and IFX has no control over USCM's website.

Respondents ADMIT that, before IFX was an NFA member, IFX lost approximately $1 million

of USCM investment funds while tradins. the risks of which USCM was aware of before

investing in IFX.

Respondents DENY that the NFA can assert a disciplinary action against IFX for the actions ofa

private third party (USCM).

Paragraph No. 36. NFA made multiple requests to IFX to produce the cash records of its

principal USCM, to confirm the source of the funtls USCM used to make the loans and

capital contributions to IFX and to determine if there were any other entities or individuals

behind USCM who should have been disclosed as principals of IFX.

ANSWER for Paragraph No. 36:

Respondents incorporate and reassert the answer to Paragraph No. 10 relating to USCM as

follows:

Respondents DENY that IFX failed to fully cooperate with the NFA in its audit of the firm. IFX

submitted answers to all ofthe questions posed by the NFA. USCM is an independent entity and

IFX has no control over USCM's documents. Nevertheless, IFX approached USCM with the

request but USCM did not provide the information.
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Respondents DENY that the question about other entities or individuals behind USCM was not

answered adequately before this Complaint was filed. USCM has indicated in a letter that there

are no other undisclosed principals behind USCM's investment in IFXLP. (See Exhibit C).

Paragraph No. 37.

IFXfailed to produce USCM's cash records to NFA or .tny delinitive e't idence showing the

source of the funds that USCM used to make loans and capital contributions to IFX. Therefore,

NFA was unable to determine if there were individuals ond entities behind USCM who should

hsve been listed as principals of IFX based on their investments with USCM which were

ultimately used to fund the loans and capital contributions that USCM made to IFX.

ANSWER for Paragraph No. 37:

Respondents again incorporate and reassert their answers to Paragraph No. 10 relating to USCM,

and Paragraph No. 36.

Paragraph No. 38. NFA also requested IFX to produce the personal rtnancial records ofits

principals T. DuBose and C. DuBose to determine the amount of money they were paid by

IFX and if such amount yyds in excess ofwhat they were entitled to receive under IFX's

compensation agreement with IFLPX, However, IFXfailed to produce the personal financial

records of its principals T. DuBose and C. DuBose.

ANSWER for Paragraph No. 38:

Respondents are unable to answer allegations about the "compensation agreement" between IFX

and IFXLP because no such agreement exists. The IFXLP LPA, discloses the fees paid to the

General Partner (IFX) to manage the fund. Compensation by IFX is not related to fees paid to

the General Partner ofIFXLP. Moreover, the NFA has clear records to determine (1) fees paid to

IFX by IFXLP and (2) compensation paid to T. DuElose and C. DuBose by IFX.
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Respondents ADMIT that they did not produce the personal financial records ofT. DuBose and

C. DuBose. IFX repeatedly asked the NFA for 44y reasonable basis the NFA had for requesting

the personal and financial records ofT. DuElose and C. DuBose. The NFA refused. (See Exhibit

B, section 3).

Respondents ADMIT that IFX provided its entire business ledger, all the bank statements as well

as the data base reports for IFXLP. The NFA was provided a complete answer to every question

it asked about individual transactions ftom those records.

Paragraph No. 39. By failing to produce USCM's cash records and T. DuBose's and C.

DuBose's personal financial records to NFA, IFX failed to fully cooperate with NFA in its audit

of IFX and impeded NFA's ability lo complete its dudit.

ANSWER for Paragraph No. 39:

Respondents incorporate and reassert the answers to Paragraph No. 10, Paragraph No. 36,

Paragraph No. 37. and Paragraph No. 38.

Respondents DENY that they failed to fully cooperate with the NFA in its audit, or impede the

NFA in any way in its audit.

Paragraph No. 40. By reason ofthe foregoing acts and omissions, IFX is charged with

violations of NFA Compliance Rule 2-5.

ANSWER for Paragraph No. 40;

Respondents DENY that IFX has violated NFA Compliance Rule 2-5.

COUNT IV

VIOLATION OF NFA COMPLIANCE RULE 2-36(e): FAILURE TO SUPERVISE.

Paragraph No, 41. The allegations contained in paragraphs I through I0 and paragraphs 12

and I 1 are realleged as paragraph 4l .
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ANSWER for Paragraph No. 41:

Respondents incorporate and reassert their answers to Paragraphs No. 1 through 10, Paragraphs

12 afi 14 above, as their answers to this Paragraph No. 41.

Paragraph No. 42. IFX and Coleman solicited customers, introduced customers to

counterpdrties, and/or managed accounts on behalf of customers in connection t4,ithforex

trqnsactions and, by operotion ofNFA Compliance Rule 2-39(a) , were, therefore, required to

comply with NFA Compliance Rule 2-36(e) which required IFX and Coleman to diligently

supervise IFX's business operations.

ANSWER for Paragraph No. 42:

Respondents DENY that the NFA has jurisdiction to allege violations of NFA Compliance Rule

2-39(a) or (e), against either IFX or Coleman before June 5, 2008, when IFX became a member

of the NFA.

Respondents ADMIT that commencing June 5, 2008, IFX and Coleman were subject to NFA

Compliance Rules 2-39(a) and (e).

Paragraph No. 43. Coleman was the only individual who was a listed principal of IFX as well

as an AP of the firm. As such, he was the only individual with a regulatory obligation under

NFA's Compliance Rules to diligently supervise IFX's employees and agents in the conduct of

their forex business on behalf of the firm.

ANSWER for Paragraph No. 43:

Respondents ADMIT that Coleman was the only individual listed as a principal and AP of IFX

as ofJune 5, 2008.
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Paragraph No. 44. The diligent supervision of employees and agents in the conduct offorex

activities.for or on behalf of anNFA Member, in par| requires the NFA Member and its

Associates who hwe supervisory rcsponsibilities to ensure that the Member adheres to high

standards of commercial honor andjust and equitable principles ofnade, discloses all of the

Member's principals in its registration filings with NFA, and cooperates fully and promptly with

NFA in any NFA audit of the Member.

ANSWER for Paragraph No. 44:

The allegation in Paragraph No. 44 of the Complaint is a re-statement of the NFA rules.

Paragraph No. 45. Coleman exhibited no involvement in supervising or otheruise running

IFX during NFA'r audit of the rtrm. Although Coleman was well aware that NFA was in IFX's

ffice and asking serious questions about the firm and its operations, he showed no interest in

listening to NFA's inquiries or responding to them and generally absented himselffrom any

discussions with NFA. In addition, Coleman has had no involvement in responding in any way to

NFA's post audit fieldwork inquiries. Virtually all communications behveen IFX and NFA have

been left to individuals other than Coleman.

ANSWER for Paragraph No. 45:

Respondents DENY that Coleman had no involvement in supervising or otherwise running IFX.

Respondents ADMIT that on the first day the NFA was in the IFX offices, Coleman was out of

the office getting dental work, which is not a violation under NFA Compliance Rule 2-39(a) or

(el.

Respondents ADMIT that on the second day the NFA was in the IFX office, Coleman was

present the entire time. The NFA only asked Coleman a few questions, and asked the other

traders no questions at all. Instead, the NFA directed all oftheir questions to T. DuBose, C.
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DuBose and Chamese Patterson. The focus the NFA had at the time of the audit, (as outlined in

this Complaint) was the promissory notes and transactions prior to IFX's membership with NFA,

and not the activities of Coleman. The NFA audit team showed no interest in speaking to

Coleman. The NFA has been directing questions to T. DuBose and C. Dubose, who have been

answering directly back to the NFA individually or through counsel.

Paragraph No. 46. The allegations contained in paragraphs 17 through 23, 26 and 27, 30

through 39 are realleged os paragraph 16.

ANSWER for Paragraph No. 46: Respondents incorporate and reassert their answers to

Paragraphs No. 17 through 23, Parugraphs 26 and,27, Paragraphs 30 through 39 above, as their

answers to this Paragraph No. 46.

Paragraph No. 47. By reason of the foregoing acts and omissions, IFX and Coleman ale

charged with violations of NFA Compliance Rule 2-36(e), by operotion of NFA Compliance Rule

2-39(a).

ANSWER for Paragraph No. 47:

Respondents DENY that the NFA has jurisdiction to charge IFX ot Coleman with violations of

NFA Compliance Rule 36(e) for any activity complained above prior to June 5, 2008, when IFX

became a member of the NFA and Coleman became an AP.

Respondents ADMIT that IFX and Coleman were subject to the rules of the NFA commencing

on June 5, 2008.

Respondents DENY that any violations ofNFA Compliance Rule 36(e) took place after June 5,

2008, as answered above, and given the facts, and lack offacts alleged by the NFA in this

Complaint, no disciplinary action should have been brought by the NFA against IFX or Coleman

for any alleged violation under the NFA rules, including NFA Compliance Rule 2-36(e).
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CONCLUSION

Any and all other allegations in the Complaint not Admitted or Denied in the foregoing

responses are Denied.

WHEREFORE, Respondents request:

(1) That the NFA accept Respondents' immediate withdrawal from NFA

since IFX has dissolved IFXLP and Respondents no longer participate in any activities

subject to NFA regulation;

(2) That the NFA immediately cease this enforcement action and any pending NFA

examl and

(3) That Respondents be granted such other and further reliefas is deemed

appropriate including a dismissal of each and every Count in the Complaint.

Respectfu lly submitted,

COLE-FRIEMAN & BEUGELMANS. LLP

our"o, /2//6.roon
By: MAURICIO S. BEUGELMANS
Attomeys for Respondent
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy ofthe foregoing was served

16. 2009 via ovemight mail on:

TO: National Futures Association
Attn: Legal Docketing Department
300 South Riverside Plaza Suite 1800
Chicago, IL 60606

From: Cole-Frieman & Beugelmans, LLP
1 Ferry Building, Suite 255
San Francisco, CA 941 I I
(4rs) 677-5420

Ethan Schatz





TH!(
Foreign Currency Exchange lnvestment Management I NTEG RITYFX

September 17 ,2009

Mr. Toby Smith
US Capital Management Inc
2533 N. Carson St

Ste 3225
Carson City, NV 89705

Dear Mr. Smith:

Please be advised that we have been required by the NFA to request US Capital Management
Inc.'s financials; however, on the counsel of our attorney, please address the following
ouestion:

Does US Capital Management have any individual investors who contributed 10% or more of
Integrity FX, LLC'S total working capital which is 5.2 million (i.e., any individual investors who,
through US Capital Management, provided a total of 5620,000 or more to Integrity FX, LLC)?

Sincerely,

,!i
. tt tL,I ., , [\. r 1 1..>c. .. 1.

Candice DuBose
L ETJ

Integrity FX, LLC





CoLE-FRTEMAN SUEUGELMANS LLP I ferry Butldin& Suite 255
$an frarcisco, Cn 94 1 I I
t.415.352.2300wtuw.clbllp.cotr

October 27,2009

Via Email and Mail

Matt Pendell
National Futures Association ;

300 S. Riverside Plaza, Suite 1800
Chicago, IL 60606
MPendell @NFA.Futures.0rg

Re: NFA Exam of Integrity FX. LLC
NFA ID #376396
09-ctNV-1816

Dear Mr. Pendell:

This letter responds to your letter to Tim DuBose dated ruesday, october 13, 2009
regarding the findings ofthe examination team from the National Futuies Association
I"NFA) during its examination of Integrity F)t LLc ['rFX"). The findings outlined in your
letten to the extent they are accurate, amount to mere technical violauons, none of which
were intentional, and none of which warrant disciplinary action or a complaint to the
Business Conduct Committee.

_ The NFA's findings and IFX's responses to those findings are outfined below by
number.

The firm failed to adhere to high standards of commercial honor and just and
equitable principles of trade in the conduct of its forex business. specifically,
IFX financed its operations by borrowing funds from third parties it
exorbitant interest rates as high as 650/o. The majority of these funds were
either lost trading forex or used to cover operating eipenses including over
$500,000 paid to you. IFX borrowed additional fuids from third parti-es in
order to convert certain loan liabilities into IFXLp subscriptions. The firm
continued this pattern of borrowing after becoming an NFA Member despite
having no reasonable expectation ofbeing able to pay these obligations. in
fact, at the time IFXLP was liquidated, several participants converted their
remaining capital account balances in IFXLp into promissory notes whereby
IFX agreed to repay the lenders' capltal contributi,ons after five vears.
According to recent firm records, IFX has approximately $3,300 in liquid
assets, and after taking accrued interest into accoun! approximately
$1O000,000 in Ioan liabilities. (NFA Compliance nute i-3r1c;;

NEW YORK 1 SAN FRANCISCO



Response and Corrective Action: IFX strongly disagrees with some of the
assertions made by the NFA in this finding and we do not agree that IFX has
violated Compliance Rule 2-36(cl. In order to clariff the record IFX
responds sepamtely to certain statements in this finding as follows: :

L. Statement: "IFX financed its operations by borrowing funds from
third parties at exorbitant interest rates as high as 65%.,'

Response: There is nothing illegal or inappropdate about funding
a start-up company through loans from third parties. These were
unsecured loans, and the interest rates were higher in part
because IFX initially refused to sell an equity stake in the business.
There is only one outlier promissory note at a 650/6 interest rate,
and this note has been paid in full.

2. Statement: 'The majority of these funds were either lost trading
forex or used to cover operating expenses including over $600,b00
paid to you."

Response: As with any starnrp company, the funds were borrowed
for the precise purpose of covering operating expenses. There is
nothing illegal or inappropriate about IFX,s proprietary trading
activities or distributions to its owners. As the NFA is aware, the
approxlmately $600,000 in payrnents to Tim DuBose occurred
over 35 months. The payments were made bi_weekly and they
averaged about $8500 over those 35 months. Tim DuBose and
Candie DuBose did not receive salaries from IFX over this period,
and this was their only compensation for their services as CEO and
President of IFX.

3. StatemenL "IFX borrowed additional funds from third parties in
order to convert certain loan liabilities into IFXLp subsiriptions.,,

Response: As tfre NFA is aware, these .loan liabilities" were
promissory notes, and they were honored by IFX. Holders of the
notes had the option of investing in tJre fund or being paid on the
notes. There is nothing illegal or improper about borrowing
additional capital to cover operating expenses,

NEW YORK I SAN FRANCISCO



4. Statement: "The firm continued this pattern ofborrowing after
becoming an NFA Member despite having no reasonable
expectation ofbeing able to pay tlese obligations. In fact, at the
time IFXLP was liquldated several participants converted their
remaining capital account balances in IFXLp into promissory notes
whereby IFX agreed to repay the lenders, capital contributions
after five years."

Response: Investors in Integrity H( Lp (the "Fund,,l were given
the option ofbeing paid out at their otrrent capital accouni
balance or agreeing to a promissory note to be paid back ln full in
five years. Some investors elected to be paid their capital account
balance and some agreed to enter into the promissory notes. The
Fund is now closed. The losses in the Fund were fully disclosed.
The NFA has contacted numerous inyestors in tle Fund, some of
tlem more than once, and has failed to uncover anything even
suggesting wrongdoing on the part of IFK

Notwithstanding our disagreement with the statements and
conclusions in this finding, IFX is actively working to reduce its debt burden
and build its other lines of business, IFX is beginning the process of
renegotiating its existing loans and promissory notes to reduce the interest
rates. IFX is also seeking to refinance its debt wlth loans ftom commercial
banlc at lower interest rates. Most importantly, IFX is pursuing other
business substantial opportunities including the following:

1. In early 2008 IFX launched a trading signal site, www,
IntegrityFx.com, selling uading signals through Integrity H( Inc.

2. In 2008 affiliates ofIFX began doing forex educational seminars
and workshops in Dubal and has affiliations with the DIFC Centre
of Excellencg the International Center of Excell€ncg money
Experts Company, and Arabic Trader,

3. ln 2009,IFX began teaching forex educational classes through
Riverside Community Collegg and has produced an educa$6nal
manual that is marketed separately, including to brokers who
want to offer instructional services,
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4. IFX through its Dubai based business, Integrity Ltd, has
established IB/Referring party relationships with several brokers.

5. IFX is preparing to launch its online forex education courses and
webinars.

6. In November 2009, IFX is presenting several training seminars
and workshops in the Middle East

US Capital Management Inc, ("USCM") was required to be listed as a principal
of the firm but was noL Specifically, USCM has contributed more than 109i of
the firm's capital. (NFA Registrarion Rule 20BJ

Response and Co*ective Action: As the NFA is awarg IFX did not realize that
USCM was required to be listed as a principal of the firm based on its status
as a lender. At most this is a mere technical violation of NFA Registration
Rule 20& which does not require inten! and does not warrant a disciplinary
action.

The firm fuiled to cooperate promptly and fully with NFA during its
examination as NFA made numerous requests for certain cash records and
other documents. Specifically, NFA requested the cash records and articles of
incorporation for USCM as well as the personal financial records for Tim and
Candice DuBose. INFA Compliance Rule 2-5]

@: IFX does not agree with the assertion that
IFX failed to cooperate promptly and tully with the NFA during ia
examination. In fact, IFX has gone to extraordinary efforts to respond to the
NFA s requests despite the NFA s consistent refusal to grant IFX,s counsel
reasonable time extensions to respond to the NFA,s numerous emails and
requests. IFX continues to cooperate with the NFA in full comDliance with
Compliance RuIe 2-5, and any characterization to the contrar5r is misleading.

As the NFA is aware, USCM is a completely independent company, and IFX
has no control over the records of USCM. IFX has requested irom USCM,
USCM'S bank statements and Articles of Incorporation, and has been
unsuccessful in persuading USCM to provide those documents. USCM,
however, indicated that they are willing to provide reasonable
documentation to establish that there are no additional undisclosed
principles of IFX at USCM, and are willing to cooperate with the exam in any
reasonable manner. Since the NFA'S stated goal is to credibly establish thai
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there are no additional undisclosed principles oflFX at USCM, we have
repeatedly urged, and continue to urgg the NFA to tailor its request relating
to USCM more narrowly, and tess intrusively, towards that end.

Similarly, IFX has repeatedly asked the NFA compliance staff to articulate the
relevance of reviewing Tim and Candie DuBose,s personal bank records, and
tlte NFA has been unable or unwilling to do so. Before turning over their
personal bank statements, which contain a range ofpersonal information,
including medical information and information reflecting the Dubose,s
religious beliefs, we again respectfully request that the NFA explain the
relevance of reviewing personal bank statements, which are protected by
California privacy laws.

Finally, certain additional bank records have been requested by the NFA, As
the NFA is aware, IFX has requested those records from Bank of America. As
they have been received, they have been promptly provided to the NFA.

Tim DuBose was required to be registered as an associated person ("ApJ but
w3s not Specifically, Mr. DuBose is responsible for superviiing the hrm's
APg therefore he should have been registered as an Ai himseli (NFA Bylaw
301)

Response and corrective Action: IFX has been given inconsistent advice and
instructions from the NFA regarding the registration of rim DuBose as an Ap.
IFX was initially advised that Mr. DuBose was not required to be registered
as an AP because he was not managing accounts or trading. During the on-
site examination exit interview, IFX was told that Mr, DuB;se does need to be
registered as an AP, but that he could register in the next few months. IFX is
no longer managing a fund or trading at all, and it is unclear why the NFA
would now ask Mr. DuBose to register as an Ap. This is at most a technical
violation of NFA Bylaw 301, which would not warant disciplinary action.

An annual report for IFXLp was not filed with the NFA. Specifically, the firm
was required to file a certified annual report for IFXLp foi the yeai end,
December 31, 2008 but did nor (NFA Comptiance Rule 2-42)

Response and Corrective Action: The Fund was initially launched before
Compliance Rul e 2-42 was adopted and IFX was unaware that the annual
report needed to be filed. At most this would amount to a technical violation
of Rule 2-42, which would not warrant disciplinary action. Although the
Fund is closed, IFX is prepared to file the report ifiequested by the NFA.
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6. The IFXLP account statements did not include the required oath or
affirmation, (NFA Compliance Rule Z-42)

Response and Corrective Action: The Fund was initially launched before
Compliance Rul e 2-42 was adopted, and any omission of the required oath
was not intendonal, and the statements, which were prepared by the Fund,s
third party administrator, Strategic Asset Management, LLC, are accurate.
IFX was operating under the assumption that the administrator,s sigrred
statement that accompanied the account statements was sufficient to satisfu
the requirements of Rule 2-42. This is at most a technical violation of
Compliance Rule 2-42, which would not warrant disciplinary action.
Although the Fund is closed IFX is prepared to make the required oath and
affirmation at this time if requested by the NFA.

7. The IFXLP account statements were not prepared for the proper time period.
Specifically, the firm did not prepare monthly statements for lanuary
February, or April 2009. (NFA Compliance Rule 2-42)

Response and Corrective Action: IFX does not believe that the Fund,s assets met
the threshold of$500,000 to require monthly statements in 2009 as
provided in CFTC Regulation 4.22b). This is at most a technical violation of
Compliance Rul e 2-42,whichwould not warrant disciplinary action.

8. The IFXLP account statement did not include the required statement of
income (lossJ or statement ofchanges in net asset value for the pool as a
whole. INFA Compliance Rule 2-42)

Response and Corrective Action: IFX believes that the NFA is mistaken about
this finding and that t}te account statements do in fact show changes in value
for the pool as a whole. Even assuming that the NFA is correct, at most this
would amount to a technical violation of Rule 2-42, which would not warrant
disciplinary action.

As outlined above, IFX disagrees with several ofthe assertions in the NFA s findings
from its examination. The remaining findings amount to technical violations of the NFA
rules, none of which were intentional on the part of IFX. It would be a substantial waste of
resources, both for the NFA and for IH( for the NFA to pursue a Disciplinary Action against
IFX based upon these facts, IFX no longer manages a fund, nor has any intention of -
launching a new one. Indeed there is no reason why IFX should remjin registered with the
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NFA. Accordingly, IFX proposes to voluntarily withdraw from NFA membership from tJre
NFA in exchange for the NFA's agreement to terminate any audit, investigation or
complaint and refrain from any Member Responsibility Action of Business Conduct
Committee Complaint arising out of any conduct of which the NFA had corporate
knowledge as ofthe date of this letter.

Please feel free to call me if you would like to discuss this offer, or if there is any
additional information that IFX can provide that will be helpful to tre resolution ofthis
matter.

Very truly yours,

<-
Kfrl A. Cole-Frieman
kcole-frieman@cfbllp.com

cc:
Tim DuBose - President, Integrity H( LLC
Candie DuBose - CEO, Integilty F& LLC
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INC.

9/11/2009

Inte8rity FX, LtC

6700 Indiana Ave Ste 170
Riverside, CA 92508

Dear Mrs DuEole:

in respons€ to your letter asking if US Capital Managemenl. Inc. hss any individual investor who

has contrlbuted 10% or mote of Integrity tX, [LC's working capalal, the enlwer is "No."

Should you have any additronal questions, pl€.se feel free to contact me at t909)581'6462.

U5 Cipital M.nagement, lnc.

lS.l.t N. (lxrs(n'r Strccr, Suitc.l:3('. (:rrsor (lily, Ncvsdx lt'r7{)6. pll: tilX)-/tsl-7qql) ' }:r.t lJ0l)-(,-i i-s()S(l


